STQ-3
Rev.1/03/07

WV State Treasurer's Office

1900 Kanawha Bivd,, E.
Bldg. 1, Room E-145
Charleston, Wv 25305

VENDOR:

PURCHASE ORDER

PURCHASE ORDER NO, | STO95E

CHANGE ORDER NO.

10 J

PO Box 393
Charleston, WV 25322.0393

Larry.sal\_/ers(fﬂbankwithuniled.com

Invoice to:
United Bank Inc. )
ATTN: Larry Salyers, Sr. Vice President %}.S:?iﬁ 'Is'rriiiurers Office

Building 1, Room E-145
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East

304-348-8396 Phone
304-348-8327 FAX

Charleston, wy 25305

— Ship to:
| FEIN/SSN:
FUND: MUL
ACCOUNT NG, TMUL Same as above
DATE: 07/07/09
TERMS OF SALE:
SHIP VIA:
F.O.B.
’_Quantity Description Unit Price Total
To renew the original contract according to all terms,
conditions,
prices and specifications contained in the original contract
including all authorized change orders.
Effective Date of Renewal: 07/01/09 through 06/30/2010
TOTAL OPEN END

By:

-¢ "éq. Page 1 of

WV STATE TREASUER

ASSISTANT GENERAL COU

'S OFFICE AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

NSEL :

DATE: Z>@ ~a 5




STO-3

Rev.1/03/07

10.

11.

12.

13.

WV STATE TREASURER’S OFFICE
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT
GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of
and acceptance of this order.

APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the
West Virginia State Treasurer's Office (STO) shall govern all rights and duties under the
Purchase Order/Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase
Order/Contract.

NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under STO Purchase
Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent
upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the
event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this
Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, regulations and
ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.

MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties final expression of intent. No modification of this
order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.

ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be
assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.

WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this
Order will: [a] conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or
specified by the Buyer; [b] be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended: and/or [c] be free
from defect in material and workmanship.

CANCELLATION: The STO may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written
notice {o the Seller,

SHIPPING, BILLING, PRICES, RECEIPT AND ACCEPTANCE: Prices are those stated in this
order. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. No price increases will be accepted
without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the
date specified in this Order. All goods/services are considered F.O.B. destination unless
alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the purchase order. Buyer will make no
payment(s) to the Seller until the goods/services are received and accepted by the Buyer.

LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services.
Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from Federal and State taxes and will not pay or
reimburse such taxes.

RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be
renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.

BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this
contract/purchase order is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
unless otherwise specified by the STO.



NINTH AMENDMENT
To
AGREEMENT BETWEEN
UNITED NATIONAL BANK
~ and
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE TREASURER’S OFFICE

THIS ELEVENTH AMENDMENT to the Agreement dated January 1, 2000, known as
Purchase Order STO #95E, by and between United National Bank (aka United Bank, Inc.)
(“Bank”} and the West Virginia State Treasurer's Office (“Treasurer’s Office”), is made

effective as of July 1, 2008:

WHEREAS, the Bank and the Treasurer’s Office have heretofore entered inio that
certain Agreement designated Purchase Order STO #95E, dated January 1, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Agreement for an additional year;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT, WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration as
previously stated, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

1. Contract/Purchase Order STO#S5E shall be renewed and extended for the period
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.

2. All remaining terms and conditions of the Contract/Purchase Order, as ameanded,

shall remain in full force and effect.

3. This Extension may be executed in duplicate, each of which shall be consideredan . ... ..

original.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURES:

WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNITED NATIONAL
TRERASURE’S OFFICE BAwyBani ac.)
By:__J . Bt By: (7

Title: mpu-} y Tghasyce € Title: S Cayo- L2/
Date: -2 Date: & 2 6/ © 7

This instrument prepared by: jennifer Narag Taylor, Assistant General Counsel, West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office,
1 Players Club Orive, Charlestan, WV 25311, 304.340.1568



AGREFEMENT ADDENDUM

STO-WY-86
Rev, (22007

Ir the event of confict between this nddendum and the agreemen, this addendum shall contral:

1.

]

DISPUTES —~ Any sefereaces in the ngreement 1o asbilration of 1o the jurisdiction of say court are herehy deleted. Disputes arising oul of e agreement shall be preseated 10
the West Virginia Court of Cliims,

HOOLD HARMLESS - Any cliuse requiring the Agency (o indemnify or haold harmless any party is hereby dedeted in its enlirefy,

GOVERNING LAW - The agreemenl shafl be poverned by the lows of the Stare of West Virginia. This provision weplaces any refereoees 1o uny nther Stole’s povemning
law.

TAXES - Provisions in the agrecment requiring she Agency 1o pay laxes are deleted. As a State ontily, the A pency is exenpt fram Federal, State end local 1ases and will not
puy taxes for any Vendor inchaling individeals, nor wifl the Agency file any s retums or reporis on bebnlf of Vendar or iny atier puty.

PAYMENT - Any references to prepayment are deleted. Paysneat will be in arrenzs.

INTEREST - Shiould the agreemen include & provision for interest on late payments, the Agency nprees 1 pay (he mmsimum legn? mte under West Virginin law, Al other
references 1o Taierest or late charges e deleted.

RECOUEMENT - Any languipe in the agreement waiving the Agency's right 10 set-olT, counterclaim, recoupmen, or ether delins: is hereby delzied.

FISCAL YEAR FUNDING - Service provided under the opreemem may be continuer in succeeding fisenl venrs for the term of she ngreemncn), coptingent upon funds being
appraprinied by the Lepislaure or othenvise being available fer this service. In the event funds nre not approprinled or wiherwise svailable Tor this serviee, the agreement
shall sermingie withaut penalty an June 30, Afier thal dute, the agreement becemes of no effect and is null snd void. However, the Apency oprees to use its best eflorts (o
hove the amounts coniemplated under the agrecment included i its budgel. Non-appropristion or non-funding shull not be considered an evem of default.

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS - Any clauses limiting the time i which the Apency muy bring suil npainst the Vender, lessar, individual, or any other pity ase deleted.

SIMELAR SERVICES - Any provisions fimiting the Agency's right 10 obiain similar services or equipmem in the event of default or nan-funding during the term of the

ngreemeni are hereby delewd.

ATTORNEY FEES - The Apency recognizes an obligetion to pay sstormeys (tes or cosis only when assessed by 8 coun of competent jurisdictiion.  Any other provision is
invalid und centsidered noll and void,

ASSIGNMENT - Monwithsianding sny clause 1o the conwrary, the Agency reserves the right 1o nssign the agreernens 1o another St of West Virpginio ageney, board or
eommission upor thirty {30} énys writien netice to the Vendor and Vendor shall ebtain the wrillen consent of Ageney prior to nssigning the agreement,

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY - The Apency, os u State enlty, cannol agree 1o nssume the polentinl ability of a Vendor. Accordisply, any provision limiting the
Vendor's liability for direct dameges 10 a cenain dolfar pmoaat or 1o the amount of 1he apreement is hereby defeted.  Limitations on spenial, incidental or consequenial
damages are accepiable. In addition, any limitation is null @nd void 1o the cxent that it precludes any activa for injury (o persons or for damapes 10 personnl propemy.

RIGHT TO TERMINATE - Agency shulf have the dght to terminue the ngreement upon thirty (30) days written nmice 3o Vendor, Apency aprues to pay Vendor Jor
services rendered or poodls reeeived prior 1o the eifective dale nf termination.

TERMINATION COARGES -Any provision reguiring the Agency 1o puy o ixed amount or liguidated damages upon temination af the agreement is herchy deleted, The
Ageney muy anly ngree to reimburse a Vendar for actual costs insurred or losses sustained during the current Aiscal year due to wrongful emmination by e Agency prior

the end of nay carrent agreement term.
BENEWAL - Any reference to aulomatic renewal is hereby deleted. The sgreement may be renswed only upen mutual whnten agreement of the puriics.

INSURANCE - Any provision requiring the Apency o insure equipment or propeny of ooy kind and nome the Vendor py benaficiary or us an addilional insured is hereby
deleted.

RIGHBT TO NOTICE - Any provision Jor repusscssion of equipment without notice is hereby deleted. However, the Apeney daes recopnize & right of repossession with

" motice. T

ACCELERATION - Any reference 10 acceleration of poymesis in the even of defeult ur non-funding is herehy deleted.

CONFIDIENTIALITY — Any pravision reparding conflidentinlity of the ternms and conditions of the sgreement i hereby deleted. State contracis we poblic records under
the West Virginia Freedom of Inlbrmation Act,

AMENDMENTS - All amendments, modifications, ellerations or changes to the agreement shall be in writing and sigaed by both pwiies. No smendment, modifeation,
zllerntion or change may be made to this addendumn without the express wrinen approval of the Senerl Cocnsel of the West Virginia Sime Trepsurer's Office.

ACCEPTED BY:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA VENDOR
CinyteO Loyt

STATIE TREASURER'S OFFICE Company Name:,

Sipned: W,%’?//

Sipned:

rd [ P
Title: ﬁ ‘DU+\! T¢QQ$‘) e / Title; cc—- Alro U/
Date;, e d O D é—c Z_Q’./ o g



RFQNo. S 7O #P5E

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFID

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:
West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the

state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective
vendor or a related parly o the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount

greater than one thousand dollars in the zggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:
If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms

that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 10, Chapter 21 of the West
Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement
construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free
workplace policy in compliance with Ardicle 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not
submitted that plan to the approprate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a
subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place

before their work on the public improvement is begun.

A

AVIT

A

ANTITRUST:
In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is

accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, titte and interest
in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and
the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular
commodities or services purchased or acquired by the staie of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made
and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

| certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corparation, firm,
limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies,
equipment or services and is in ali respects fair and without collusion or fraud. | further certify that | am
autharized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING: ,
Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and

requirements by any siate or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia
Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any
other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermare, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to
obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good

standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:
The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally

identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unfess the individual wha is
the subject of the information consents to the disciosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the
agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and
Information Security Accountability Requirements, sat forth in http://www.state. wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/

noticeConfidentiality. pdf.

Under penaity of law for false swearing {West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby ceriified that the vendor
affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requiremenis as stated.

Vendor's Name: C///?;%é’ e &ﬁ/ﬁ
Authorized Signature: V; 7 AL ,%&/ — Date: 4/‘7’ c/oF

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/03)




